

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/31/2019 11:49 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

CASE NO. 97070-0

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

KEVIN CALCOTE,

Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Respondent.

---

**ANSWER OF RESPONDENT TO APPELLANT'S  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

PETER S. HOLMES  
Seattle City Attorney  
SARAH TILSTRA, WSBA #35706  
MOLLY DAILY, WSBA #28360  
Assistant City Attorneys  
Seattle City Attorney's Office  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 684-8200

*Attorneys for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUE FOR REVIEW .....	1
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Mr. Calcote’s Work as a Paving Crew Chief .....	1
B. Mr. Calcote Moves to PEMS, Then Back to Paving .....	2
C. Mr. Calcote’s Tort Claim, Lawsuit, and Appeal .....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Statute of Limitations Bars Claims for Overtime Denied Prior to January 22, 2012.....	5
B. Mr. Calcote Has Not Pointed to Any Evidence He Was Denied Overtime Opportunities During the Specific January 22-March 5, 2012 Time Period.....	5
C. Mr. Calcote Does Not Show How RAP 13.4’s Requirements Are Met. ....	8
V. CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Antonius v. King County*,  
153 Wn.2d 256, 261-62, 103 P.3d 729 (2004)..... 5

*Castro v. Stanwood School Dist.*,  
151 Wn.2d 221, 226, 86 P.3d 1166 (2004)..... 5

*Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entertainment Co.*,  
106 Wn.2d 1, 13, 721 P.2d 1 (1986)..... 7

**STATUTES**

RCW 49.60.010 ..... 9

**RULES**

RAP 13.4(b)(4) ..... 9, 10
